



NORFOLK
CONSTABULARY
Our Priority is You

Norfolk Constabulary

Freedom of Information Department
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk NR18 0WW

Tel: 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

Email: freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

October 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 003474/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 21st September 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 For each calendar year from 2011, please break down the total number of recorded sex crimes against children at schools in your area by:
 - A Gender of victim(s)
 - B Age of victim (s)
 - C Age of perpetrator (s)
 - D Type of crime, e.g. rape, sexual assault, sexual activity with a child, exposure, abuse of trust, voyeurism and sexual grooming

- 2 For each calendar year since 2011, please break down the total number of recorded sex crimes committed by children of school age against other children of school age by:
 - A Age of perpetrator(s)
 - B Age of victim(s).

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

- Q1 This information was very recently released under the Freedom of Information Act. A copy of the previous response (003318/16) letter is attached. A copy of this previous response will also be published on the Constabulary's Disclosure Log in the near future.

Under Section 21(1) of the Freedom of Information Act (2000), public authorities are not required to provide information that is reasonably accessible to the public by other means; therefore in accordance with Section 17 of the Freedom of Information Act (2000), this serves as a Refusal Notice for this part of your request.

- Q2 The following figures are based on the dates of birth recorded on the crime reports.

Age of Suspect/Offender	Count of Crimes
2011	
10	2
11	3
12	6
13	7
14	5
15	15
16	6
17	13
2012	
11	2
12	6
13	1
14	6
15	8
16	9
17	4
2013	
9	1
11	1
12	6
13	4
14	4
15	16
16	6
17	10
2014	
8	1
10	1
11	9
12	4
13	6
14	6
15	10
16	14
17	15
2015	
0	1
6	1
8	3
9	1

10	1
11	1
12	7
13	11
14	11
15	8
16	13
17	14

Age of Victim	Count of Crimes
2011	
4	2
5	5
6	5
7	3
8	3
9	6
10	6
11	4
12	5
13	3
14	11
15	2
16	2
2012	
2	1
4	4
7	1
8	3
9	4
10	1
11	5
12	6
13	3
14	4
15	3
16	1
2013	
3	1
4	4
5	5
6	3
7	3
9	1

10	1
12	5
13	5
14	5
15	12
16	2
17	1
2014	
0	1
2	2
3	1
5	3
6	2
7	4
8	2
9	1
10	5
11	7
12	5
13	19
14	4
15	5
16	2
17	3
2015	
0	1
1	1
4	4
5	3
6	1
7	2
8	4
9	4
10	2
11	1
12	7
13	13
14	14
15	10
16	5